IN THE MATTER OF

MARILYN J. BOEHM, M.D.

## ENTRY OF ORDER

Pursuant to Consent Agreement of July 9, 1987, a true copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, the following Order is hereby entered on the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio.

It is hereby ORDERED that Marilyn J. Boehm, M.D., be reprimanded for violation of Section 4731.22(A), Revised Code, Section 4731.22(B)(16), Revised Code, Section 4731.41, Revised Code, and Section 4731.08, Revised Code.

This Order is to become effective IMMEDIATELY upon mailing of notice by the State Medical Board of Ohio.

(SEAL)

lenry G. Cramblett, M.D.

Secretary

August 13, 1987

Date

187 JUL 14 A9:59

CONSENT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

MARILYN J. BUEHM, M.D.

AND

## THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into between MARILYN J. BOEHM, M.D. and THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4731, Ohio Revised Code.

MARILYN J. 80EHM enters into this agreement being fully informed of her rights under Chapter 119, Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues considered herein.

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following statements, admissions and understandings:

- 1. The STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO is empowered by Chapter 4731, Revised Code, to issue certificates to practice medicine or surgery and to limit, revoke, or suspend a certificate, refuse to register or reinstate an applicant, or reprimand or place on probation the holder of a certificate for violation of Section 4731.22(B), Revised Code.
- 2. DOCTUR BOEHM ADMITS that in or around October, 1985, as a requirement of her medical license application process, she submitted Certificates of Recommendation actually signed by Drs. Craig W. Anderson and Rodney K. Kusumi, which included a photslip with attached photo signed by Dr. Anderson. Subsequently, on or about November 12, 1985, Dr. Kusumi signed a photoslip for Dr. Boehm which was rejected by the State Medical Board because no photo was attached. On November 29, 1985, Dr. Boehm submitted to the State Medical Board a photo of herself with the attached photoslip with what was purported to be the signature of Dr. Kusumi. In fact, Dr. Boehm had signed Dr. Kusumi's signature on the November 29, 1985 photo slip.
- 3. DOCTOR BOEHM ADMITS that while she was a resident in the Grant Hospital Family Practice Residency Program, and as part of her duties and responsibilites in that program, she was assigned to see patients at the Grant Hospital Southwestern Onio Family Practice Center. While at that Center, and while under the mistaken belief that she had a temporary license for the practice of medicine (which license she believed had been obtained for her by Grant Hospital), Dr. Boehm saw and treated patients. In fact, Dr. Boehm did not then have a temporary license to engage in the practice of medicine or surgery in the State of Ohio.

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises hereinafter set forth, and in lieu of any formal proceedings at this time, MARILYN J. BOEHM, M.D., knowingly and voluntarily agrees with THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, (hereinafter BOARD) to the following terms and conditions:

- DOCTOR BOEHM agrees that her application presently before the BOARD is hereby denied.
- DOCTOR BOEHM agrees that the BOARD shall enter upon 2. its Journal an Order of Reprimand for violation of 4731.22(A), Code, Section Revised Section 4731.22(B)(16), Revised Code, Section 4731.41, Revised Code, and Section 4731.08, Revised Code, by Section DOCTOR BOEHM on the allegations of July 9, 1985.
- The BOARD agrees that DOCTOR BOEHM shall be permitted to reapply for licensure by submitting a 3. Screening Form and Application by July 1, 1987.

MARILYN J. BOEHM, M.D., hereby releases THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD, its Members, employees, agents and officers jointly and severally from any and all liability arising from the within matter.

This CONSENT AGREEMENT shall be considered a public record as that term is used in Section 149.43, Revised Code, and shall become

effective upon the last date of signature below. FOR THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD FOR APPLICANT CRAMBLETT, M.D. MARILYN /J. BOEHM, M.D. HENRY G. SECRETARY APPLICANT ATTORNEY FOR MARILYN J. BOEHM CHRIST PHER M. CULL ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

54475

## STATE OF OHIO THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD Suite 510 65 South Front Street

Columbus. Ohio 43215

July 9, 1986

Marilyn J. Boehm, M.D. 88 Price Avenue Columbus, OH 43201

Dear Doctor Boehm:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the State Medical Board of Ohio purposes to deny your application for licensure for one or more of the following reasons:

1. On or about November 29, 1985, you submitted to the State Medical Board a photo of yourself with the attached photoslip with what was purported to be the signature of Dr. Kusumi. You in fact forged Dr. Kusumi's signature to the photo slip.

Such acts and conduct alleged in the above Paragraph (1) constitute "fraud, misrepresentation, or deception in applying for or securing any license or certificate issued by the Board," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(A), Ohio Revised Code.

2. While at the Southwestern Ohio Family Practice Center, 2441 Old Stringtown Road, Grove City, Ohio, and not licensed to practice medicine or surgery in the State of Ohio, you did hold yourself out as a licensed physician engaged in the practice of medicine or surgery in the State of Ohio.

The acts and conduct as alleged in the above Paragraph 2 constitute "violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board", as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(16), to wit: the practice of medicine or surgery without a certificate from the State Medical Board in violation of Section 4731.41, Ohio Revised Code.

Further, the acts and conduct alleged in the above Paragraphs (1) and (2), individually and/or collectively, demonstrate that you lack the good moral character required under Section 4731.08, Ohio Revised Code, for a certificate to be issued.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing that request must be made within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in person, or by your attorney, or you may present your positions, arguments, or contentions in writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing made within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery or to reprimand or place you on probation.

Copies of all referenced material are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,

Henry G. Gramblett, M.D.

Secretary

HGC: imb

Enclosures:

CERTIFIED MAIL # P 569 364 030 RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED